
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 03-2647

DONALD L. CARCIERI, in his capacity as Governor
of the State of Rhode Island; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
and PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS;
TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN, RHODE ISLAND

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE*, in his capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of the Interior
FRANKLIN KEEL, in his capacity as Regional Director of the
Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the Interior

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES
ON REHEARING *EN BANC***

RYAN NELSON
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:

MARY ANNE KENWORTHY
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior
Portland, OR 97232

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
JUDITH RABINOWITZ
DAVID C. SHILTON
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON #6517
Attorneys, Env't & Nat. Res.Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23795, L'Enfant Station
Washington, D.C. 20026
(202) 514-3888

* Dirk Kempthorne is substituted for Gale Norton pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 43(c).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
1. The Secretary is authorized by the IRA to acquire lands for recognized tribes without regard to the status of their acknowledgment in June of 1934.	4
A. The panel’s interpretation of the IRA is consistent with applicable principles of statutory construction.	5
1. The panel’s interpretation of the IRA is consistent with the Act’s plain language and broad remedial purposes	5
2. The Secretary’s longstanding interpretation of the IRA is reasonable and entitled to deference	8
3. The IRA as a whole, and subsequent Congressional enactments, support the Secretary’s interpretation	11
B. There is no conflict of judicial authority regarding the scope of the Secretary’s authority to acquire lands for Indians	13
2. The Settlement Act did not abrogate the Tribe’s sovereign powers or its right to acquire lands in Rhode Island over which it may exercise sovereignty	17
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Carcieri v. Norton</i> , 423 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005)	2, 4, 12, 23
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	20
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1027 (1997)	3
<i>Difford v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 910 F.2d 1316 (6th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. Apfel</i> , 191 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999)	10, 11
<i>Kahawaiola 'a v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2005)	14-17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	23
<i>Narragansett Tribe of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Electric Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 908 (1996).	22, 24
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000),	22
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	11
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir.1994)	13, 20
<i>Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 127 S.Ct. 38 (Oct. 2, 2006)	3
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	9
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790, (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 127 S.Ct. 67 (Oct. 12, 2006)	3

<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955)	20
<i>U.S. v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1108 (2000)	3
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	24
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	13-15
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm’n of Mississippi</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (1974)	13, 14
<i>Zarr v. Barlow</i> , 800 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1986)	11

STATE CASES

<i>Larson v. American Title & Ins. Co.</i> , 52 So. 816 (Fla. 1951)	8
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 287 N.W. 879 (Iowa 1980)	8

FEDERAL STATUTES

Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. 1701-1716	2
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act (“List Act”), Pub.L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994)	12
Indian Land Consolidation Act, 25 U.S.C. 2202 (“ILCA”)	12
18 U.S.C. 1151	18
25 U.S.C. 1701-1716	2
25 U.S.C. 1702(f)	20
25 U.S.C. 1707(c)	22
25 U.S.C. 1708	20
25 U.S.C. 1724(e)	22

25 U.S.C. 177	7
25 U.S.C. 2202	12
25 U.S.C. 461	5, 9
25 U.S.C. 462	5
25 U.S.C. 463(a)	5
25 U.S.C. 464	5
25 U.S.C. 465	3, 6, 22, 23
25 U.S.C. 466	6
25 U.S.C. 467	6
25 U.S.C. 469	6
25 U.S.C. 470	6
25 U.S.C. 471	6
25 U.S.C. 472	6
25 U.S.C. 476	6, 11
25 U.S.C. 476(f)	5
25 U.S.C. 476(g)	5
25 U.S.C. 477	6
25 U.S.C. 478	5
25 U.S.C. 479	6-8, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 97-908	12

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 83.3(a)	10
